Indian Journal of Biotechnology
Vol. 18, July 2019, pp 235-245
Estimation of genetic diversity, structure and trait association of winged
bean (Psophocarpus tetragonolobus (L.) DC.), genotypes through AFLP and
ITS markers
Chandra Sekhar Mohanty
1
*, Vinayak Singh

template for selective amplification. The amplification
was  carried  out  with  three  selective primer-pairs in
MOHANTY et al: GENETIC DIVERSITY STRUCTURE AND TRAIT ASSOCIATION OF WINGED BEAN
237
Table 1 — List of winged bean accessions with their country of origin
S. No. Code NBPGR code Origin Oil content (%)
1 NBPT01 IC 26942 India 16.64
2 NBPT02 IC 26944 India 17.15
3 NBPT03 IC 26944-1 India 19.06
4 NBPT04 IC 26945 India 19.67
5 NBPT05 IC 26946 India 23.02
6 NBPT06 IC 26949 India 15.66
7 NBPT07 IC 26949-1 India 18.15
8 NBPT08 IC 31981 India 20.31
9 NBPT09 IC 34861 India 21.93
10 NBPT10 IC 41980 India 16.77
11 NBPT11 IC 95228 India 25.73
12 NBPT12 IC 95229 India 17.25
13 NBPT13 IC 95230 India 19.97
14 NBPT14 IC 95231 India 20.18
15 NBPT15 IC 95232 India 16.07
16 NBPT16 IC 95235 India 16.29
17 NBPT17 IC 95236 India 18.32
18 NBPT18 IC 95237 India 13.48
19 NBPT19 IC 95237-1 India 16.24
20 NBPT20 IC 95238 India 17.96
21 NBPT21 IC 95239 India 15.26
22 NBPT22 IC 95241 India 17.05
23 NBPT23 IC 95242 India 15.16
24 NBPT24 IC 112416 India 19.98
25 NBPT25 EC 11885 India 22.10
26 NBPT26 EC 21904 Ghana 17.02
27 NBPT27 EC 27885-1 Ghana 15.81
28 NBPT28 EC 27885-2 Ghana 14.23
29 NBPT29 EC 27886-A Ghana 19.60
30 NBPT30 EC 38154 Papua New Guinea 18.73
31 NBPT31 EC 38821 Papua New Guinea 14.89
32 NBPT32 EC 38821 PA Papua New Guinea 17.54
33 NBPT33 EC 38821P-1 Papua New Guinea 18.75
34 NBPT34 EC 38821 P2-1 Papua New Guinea 16.37
35 NBPT35 EC 38821-B Papua New Guinea 15.60
36 NBPT36 EC 38821-1 Papua New Guinea 15.56
37 NBPT37 EC 38821-2 Papua New Guinea 16.16
38 NBPT38 EC 38824-2 Papua New Guinea 20.53
39 NBPT39 EC 38825 Papua New Guinea 16.16
40 NBPT40 EC 38954-A Papua New Guinea 13.70
41 NBPT41 EC 38955-B Papua New Guinea 12.71
42 NBPT42 EC 38956 Papua New Guinea 9.52
43 NBPT43 EC 38956-1 Papua New Guinea 12.98
44 NBPT44 EC 38956-2 Papua New Guinea 12.82
45 NBPT45 EC 38956-3 Papua New Guinea 11.91
46 NBPT46 EC 38957 Papua New Guinea 10.38
47 NBPT47 EC 38957-A Papua New Guinea 14.24
48 NBPT48 EC 38957-B Papua New Guinea 13.69
49 NBPT49 EC 38958 Papua New Guinea 14.85
50 NBPT50 EC 38959 Papua New Guinea 12.98
51 NBPT51 EC 130184 Indonesia 15.06
52 NBPT52 EC 130184-2 Indonesia 13.58
   (Contd.)
INDIAN J BIOTECHNOL, JULY 2019
238
total volume of 10 µl. The PCR products of the

three different reactions. The criteria for selection of
primers were to use the primer combinations that
produce the maximum number of markers. The EcoRI
selected primers were: EcoRI+ACA, EcoRI+ACG,
EcoRI+ACT, EcoRI+AGG and MseI selected primers
with MseI+CAA, MseI+CTT, MseI+CAA, MseI+CTG
(Table 2). Data from the selectively amplified DNA
fragments were collected and Gene Mapper program
was used to evaluate the results (threshold 200 relative
fluorescence unit (rfu) for quantification and detection of
fragments as followed by Gupta et al (2013)
15
.
Table 1 — List of winged bean accessions with their country of origin (Contd.)
S. No. Code NBPGR code Origin Oil content (%)
53 NBPT53 EC 142600 Philippines 13.67
54 NBPT54 EC 178267 Thailand 18.72
55 NBPT55 EC 178268 Thailand 11.80
56 NBPT56 EC 178269 Thailand 13.30
57 NBPT57 EC 178271 Thailand 14.59
58 NBPT58 EC 178272 Thailand 14.08
59 NBPT59 EC 178274 Thailand 12.24
60 NBPT60 EC 178275-1 Thailand 17.25
61 NBPT61 EC 178277 Thailand 10.72
62 NBPT62 EC 178278 Thailand 11.86
63 NBPT63 EC 178279 Thailand 14.91
64 NBPT64 EC 178282 Thailand 13.57
65 NBPT65 EC 178283 Thailand 12.41
66 NBPT66 EC 178284 Thailand 15.30
67 NBPT67 EC 178286 Thailand 13.58
68 NBPT68 EC 178287 Thailand 10.46
69 NBPT69 EC 178288 Thailand 13.79
70 NBPT70 EC 178289 Thailand 10.55
71 NBPT71 EC 178289-1 Thailand 11.55
72 NBPT72 EC 178291 Thailand 12.10
73 NBPT73 EC 178292 Thailand 11.62
74 NBPT74 EC 178293 Thailand 11.78
75 NBPT75 EC 178295 Thailand 14.98
76 NBPT76 EC 178296 Thailand 11.20
77 NBPT77 EC 178297 Thailand 11.57
78 NBPT78 EC 178298 Thailand 13.40
79 NBPT79 EC 178299 Thailand 11.01
80 NBPT80 EC 178301 Thailand 13.13
81 NBPT81 EC 178302 Thailand 15.31
82 NBPT82 EC 178303 Thailand 18.02
83 NBPT83 EC 178304 Thailand 14.30
84 NBPT84 EC 178305 Thailand 16.39
85 NBPT85 EC 178306 Thailand 21.95
86 NBPT86 EC 178307 Thailand 13.21
87 NBPT87 EC 178308 Thailand 20.04
88 NBPT88 EC 178309 Thailand 15.87
89 NBPT89 EC 178310 Thailand 15.29
90 NBPT90 EC 178311 Thailand 13.61
91 NBPT91 EC 178312 Thailand 16.42
92 NBPT92 EC 178313 Thailand 18.00
93 NBPT93 EC 178314 Thailand 20.24
94 NBPT94 EC 178318 Thailand 16.57
95 NBPT95 EC 178319 Thailand 16.58
MOHANTY et al: GENETIC DIVERSITY STRUCTURE AND TRAIT ASSOCIATION OF WINGED BEAN
239
Table 2 — Primer combinations used in AFLP and nrITS analysis
winged bean accessions from Asia and Africa